



FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE Tuesday, Sept. 10, 2024

CONTACT:

Perette Godwin at 619-218-6561 or <a href="mailto:pkgodwin@sandiego.gov">pkgodwin@sandiego.gov</a>

## City of San Diego Fire-Rescue Department Hosts Women in Fire 2024 International Conference

MEDIA INVITED TO FIRST DAY OF CONFERENCE AT SDFD TRAINING FACILITY

SAN DIEGO – Nearly 500 firefighters from across the United States and Canada will be in San Diego this week as the City of San Diego Fire-Rescue Department (SDFD) hosts the Women in Fire 2024 International Conference. This four-day event starts Wednesday, Sept. 11, and runs through Saturday, Sept. 14.

Statistics from the National Fire Protection Association show there were approximately 90,000 female firefighters in the country as of 2020, which is only 9% of all firefighters.

"We are excited and honored to host this year's Women in Fire conference here in San Diego. We have an incredible training facility, and we are proud to showcase the training and state-of-theart tools we use to ready our team for the next emergency," said Fire Chief Robert Logan. "I am committed to supporting and empowering our female firefighters and leading a department that is diverse and inclusive."

<u>Women in Fire</u> is an organization dedicated to championing female leadership and participation within fire and emergency services. While the focus is on women, membership includes male firefighters of all ranks, and institutional supporters. Members hail from 48 states and 11 countries -- they include fire and emergency personnel in various roles including career and volunteer firefighters, union officials, state and federal wildland agencies, EMTs, paramedics, inspectors, dispatchers, fire service educators and research scientists.

SDFD will be hosting two days of intensive hands-on training at the SDFD Training Facility on Wednesday and Thursday, Sept. 11 and 12. The second half of the conference will include workshops and presentations on a variety of topics including mental health and pregnancy care. On Saturday, participants can take part in a 5k run/walk with proceeds going to the <u>Burn Institute</u>.

**WHAT:** Media Availability

**WHO:** Battalion Chief Willy Melendez, San Diego Fire-Rescue Department

Captain Selena Laniel, San Diego Fire-Rescue Department Firefighter Catie Casciari, San Diego Fire-Rescue Department

President Toni Washington, Women in Fire

WHEN: Wednesday, Sept. 11, 2024, 7:30 a.m. to Noon

**WHERE:** SDFD Training Facility

2580 Kincaid Road San Diego, CA 92101

Directions: Interstate 5 to North Harbor Drive. North Harbor Drive to McCain Road. Take McCain Road until it ends and turns to the left. The training building will be in front of you. You will see a barricade blocking one side of McCain Road. It's acceptable to drive around this barricade.

Park along the red curb. Please be mindful not to obstruct fire apparatus.

**VISUALS:** Sept. 11 Memorial Ceremony starts at 8 a.m.

Opportunity to film/photograph hands-on training to include:

- Search and Rescue
- Ladders
- Roof ventilation
- Nozzle forward
- Fire ground survival

###